## AMENDMENT NO. 8 CONTRACT FOR MEDICAL SERVICES AND COVERAGE BETWEEN FLORIDA HEALTHY KIDS CORPORATION AND AETNA BETTER HEALTH OF FLORIDA

This Amendment No. 8, entered into between the Florida Healthy Kids Corporation ("FHKC") and Aetna Better Health of Florida, Inc. ("Insurer") amends the Contract No.: 2020-01 for Medical Services and Coverage between FHKC and Insurer ("Contract").

WHEREAS, the Contract allows for amendments by mutual written consent of the Parties; and WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract as provided in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3-3-2, Premiums, is hereby revised by inserting the following language after the table therein:

Effective July 1, 2022, the premium paid to Insurer shall be as follows:

| Region | Title XXI Enrollee Premium | Full-pay Enrollee Premium |  |
|--------|----------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| 1      | \$120.34                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 2      | \$116.11                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 3      | \$129.78                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 4      | \$141.97                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 5      | \$123.00                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 6      | \$102.69                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 7      | \$140.13                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 8      | \$118.04                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 9      | \$167.98                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 10     | \$113.14                   | \$218.95                  |  |
| 11     | \$147.13                   | \$218.95                  |  |

2. Attachment C: Performance Guarantees, PG-10: Independent Review Timeframes, is deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows:

Insurer shall ensure that Insurer's contracted IRO completes one hundred percent (100%) of independent reviews within the following timeframes:

Standard Review: forty-five (45) Calendar Days

• Expedited Review: Seventy-two (72) hours

Reporting Frequency: Quarterly

Contract No.: 2020-01 Medical Services and Coverage

<u>Financial Consequences</u>: two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) per independent review completed outside the applicable timeframe.

## Calculation Methodology:

Timeliness of an independent review is determined by the latest acceptable
resolution date for the review, regardless of the date the review was actually
resolved. For example, an independent review for which the latest acceptable
resolution date falls in quarter B shall be calculated for quarter B regardless of
the quarter during which the review was resolved.

## **Related Contract Reference: Section 23**

- 3. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Contract shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its provisions.
- 4. This Amendment No. 8 sets forth the entire understanding between the Parties with regard to the subject matter of the Contract and supersedes all other agreements, negotiations, understanding, or representations, verbal or written, between the Parties regarding the Contract.
- 5. In the event of any conflict between the Contract and this Amendment No. 8, the terms of this Amendment No. 8 shall govern.
- 6. This Amendment No. 8 may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute the same document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 8 to be executed by their undersigned officials as duly authorized.

| FOR FLORIDA HEALTHY KIDS CORPORATION: |                         | FOR AETNA BETTER HEALTH OF FLORIDA, INC.: |                         |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| Signed:                               | BUST                    | Signed:                                   | Smt                     |
| Name:                                 | Ryan West               | Name:                                     | Jennifer Sweet          |
| Title:                                | Chief Executive Officer | Title:                                    | Chief Executive Officer |
| Date:                                 | b 17/2022               | Date:                                     | 6/24/2022               |
|                                       | ,                       |   |                         |

Contract No.: 2020-01 Medical Services and Coverage